

No. 17-1174

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS A. NIEVES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RUSSELL P. BARTLETT,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL PRESS  
PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION AND 30  
MEDIA AND FREE SPEECH ORGANIZATIONS IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Robert D. Balin  
*Counsel of Record*  
Abigail B. Everdell  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
21st Floor  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020-1104  
(212) 489-8230  
robertbalin@dwt.com

Charles S. Sims  
Media Freedom &  
Information Access Clinic  
Yale Law School  
P.O. Box 208215  
New Haven, CT 06520

Mickey H. Osterreicher  
National Press  
Photographers Association  
120 Hooper Street  
Athens, GA 30602

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IS AT RISK IF PROBABLE CAUSE SERVES AS AN ABSOLUTE BAR TO FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION CLAIMS.....	5
A. Retaliation for Unfavorable Press Coverage .....	8
B. Arrests While Covering Public Protests or Documenting Police Misconduct.....	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A STANDARD THAT APPROPRIATELY BALANCES THE NEEDS OF LAW ENFORCEMENT WITH FIRST AMENDMENT VALUES .....	15
A. The Power to Make Arrests Can Disrupt Newsgathering and Other First Amendment Activities.....	15
B. The Burden Shifting Framework of <i>Mt.         Healthy City School District Board of         Education v. Doyle</i> Strikes the Correct Constitutional Balance.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	26

Appendix A-Description of *Amici Curiae* ..... A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Houston, TX v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	17
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....	16
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	20, 21
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004) .....	25
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>First National Bank of Boston v.</i> <i>Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	3
<i>Garcia v. Montgomery County</i> , 2013 WL 4539394 (D. Md. Aug. 23, 2013), No. JFM-12-3592 .....	17, 18
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	3, 14, 23
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co., Inc.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	7
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	20, 25

<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016).....	20
<i>Higginbotham v. Sylvester</i> , No. 16-3994, 2018 WL 3559116 (2d Cir. July 25, 2018) .....	24
<i>In re King World Prods., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 56 (6th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	17
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 9
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	19
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	2
<i>Monell v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	19
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> <i>v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	3
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	17

<i>Patterson v. United States</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D.D.C. 2013).....	17
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	20, 22
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rossignol v. Vookhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	23
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965).....	16
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	17
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14, 23
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	25
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 8

**Other Authorities**

- Andrew Metcalf, *Montgomery County Settles First Amendment Lawsuit with Photographer*, BETHESDA MAG. (Mar. 8, 2017), available at <http://www.bethesdamagazine.com/Bethesda-Beat/2017/Montgomery-County-Settles-First-Amendment-Lawsuit-with-Photographer> ..... 13
- Elise Schmelzer, *Denver Officer Accused of Detaining Colorado Journalist Faces No Charges*, DENVER POST (Aug. 23, 2018), available at <https://www.denverpost.com/2018/08/23/denver-police-detained-journalist-no-charges/> ..... 13
- Elizabeth Kolbert, *The Big Sleazy*, THE NEW YORKER (June 12, 2006), available at [www.newyorker.com/magazine/2006/06/12/the-big-sleazy](http://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2006/06/12/the-big-sleazy) ..... 7
- Erin McCann, *Judge Rejects Riot Charge against Amy Goodman of 'Democracy Now' Over Pipeline Protest*, NEW YORK TIMES (Oct. 17, 2016), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/10/18/us/judge-rejects-riot-charge-against-amy-goodman-of-democracy-now-over-pipeline-protest.html> ..... 11



*Freep Photographer Arrested While Recording An Arrest*, CBSLOCAL.COM (July 16, 2013), available at <https://detroit.cbslocal.com/2013/07/16/freep-photographer-arrested-while-recording-an-arrest/> ..... 13

Howell Raines, *George Wallace, Segregation Symbol, Dies at 79*, NEW YORK TIMES, (Sept. 14, 1998), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/1998/14/us/George-wallace-segregation-symbol-dies-at-79.html> ..... 6

Jaclyn Peiser, *Journalist Swept Up in Inauguration Day Arrests Faces Trial*, NEW YORK TIMES (Nov. 14, 2017), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/11/14/business/media/alexei-wood-journalist-trial-inauguration.html> ..... 10

James T. Hamilton, *Attacks on the Press Have Helped Bring Down a President Before*, WASHINGTON MONTHLY (Jan. 12, 2017), available at <https://washingtonmonthly.com/2017/01/12/nixon-and-trump-past-as-prologue> ..... 6

- Joel Simon, *Barack Obama's Press Freedom Legacy*, COLUMBIA JOURNALISM REVIEW, (April 3, 2015), available at [https://www.cjr.org/criticism/barack\\_obamas\\_press\\_freedom\\_legacy.php](https://www.cjr.org/criticism/barack_obamas_press_freedom_legacy.php).....6
- List of White House 'Enemies' and Memo Submitted by White House Counsel John Dean to the Ervin Committee, Facts on File, Watergate and the White House, vol. 1, pp. 96-97, available at <https://www.colorado.edu/AmStudies/lewis/film/enemies.htm> .....6
- Matt Hamilton, *L.A. Times Photographer Arrested After Covering Nancy Reagan Funeral Motorcade*, L.A. TIMES, (March 9, 2016), available at <http://lat.ms/1QFntAG> ..... 14
- Matt Stevens, *Charge Dropped against Reporter Who Questioned Tom Price*, NEW YORK TIMES (Sept. 6, 2017), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/06/business/media/tom-price-journalist-arrest.html> ..... 12
- Michael M. Grynbaum, *Trump, in Latest Bout With Media, Conjures Physical Fight With a Foe*, NEW YORK TIMES (July 3, 2017) .....7

- Mike Maciag, *Survey: Almost All Police Departments Plan to Use Body Cameras*, GOVERNING (Jan. 26, 2016), *available at* <http://www.governing.com/topics/public-justice-safety/gov-police-body-camera-survey.html> ..... 22
- Mobile Fact Sheet*, PEW RESEARCH CTR. (Feb. 5, 2018), *available at* <http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheet/mobile> ..... 23
